rights to purchase the catch, thereby creating a cycle of dependency. 

According to Interlocutor 1, the cost of a week-long fishing trip averages five thousand 

reais (5,000.00), accounting for expenses with fuel, ice, food, and boat crew. The average 

profit from a fishing trip of the interviewed interlocutors is one thousand five hundred reais 

(1,500.00), a reality that explains the vicious circle of the fishing aviamento scheme. 

According to an interlocutor's account, the fishing sector entrepreneur is the guarantee that 

the fishing trip happens: “The artisanal fisher here can fish thanks to the boss.